SECOND A

UNOFFICIAL COPY

R

Eugené "G ]

AW JPiphatt o

1EINDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF

SECUZRITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

From
NALCO COMPANY

1s Martgagor,

To
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,

as Collateral Agent, Mortgages

- &

Dated: November 19,2010
Premises:
6216 W. 66" Place, Chicago, IL, 60638-5299

This instrument prepared in consultation with counse]
in the state in which the Mortgaged Property is located
by the attorney described below and after recording

please return to:

Athy A. Mobilia, Esq.
Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005

290221128  20F 2 FATCNY 050

103283105

ane” Maoore

2 Fee: $79.
RHsp Fee:sw‘.)(%

of Deegdg

LEASES AND RENTS,

Tt

1



1032831052 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND F INANCING STATEMENT (this
“Second Amendment”) 1s made as of the 12th of November, 2010, to be effective as of Novem-

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 13, 2009
(the “Qriginal Credit Agrecmant”), among (i) NALCO HOLDINGS LLC., a Delaware limited
liability company (“Holdings”), (if) the U S, Borrower, (iii) the FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY
BORROWERS from time to tirie party thereto (the “F oreign Subsidiary Borrowers” and collec-
tively with the U.S. Borrower, the “Rq 2IOWers”), (iv) the Lenders from time to time party
thereto, (v) BANK OF AMERICA, N:4, 25 administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Admin-
istrative Agent”) and as collateral agent (in sci; capacity, the “Collateral Agent”), and (vi) the
other parties named therein, the Mortgagor execuiad and delivered a Mortgage, Assignment of
Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Finaicing Statement dated as of May 13, 2009, re-
corded on May 19, 2009 in the Cook County Recordér 4 Deeds Office (the “Official Records™),
as Document No. 0913918007 (the “Original Mortgage”). sursuant to which the Mortgagor con-
veyed to the Mortgagee all of the Mortgagor’s right, title and mizrest in and to the Mortgaged
Property (as such term is defined in the Original Mortgage) coinprised in part by the Land (as
defined in the Original Mortgage), which Land is described on Exhilsit /A annexed hereto, to se-
cure payment and performance by the Mortgagor and others of all the Obligations (as defined in
the Original Mortgage), including sums to be advanced in the future, up't» Two Billion F ive
Hundred Million and No/ 100’s Dollars ($2,500,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, the U.S. Borrower, Holdings, each other Loan Party, (t¢ Required
Lenders, and the Administrative Agent entered into a certaipn Amendment No. | (“Aner.dment
No.1™) to the Ori ginal Credit Agreement dated as of November 25, 2009.

WHEREAS, thereafter, the U S, Borrower, the Lenders, and the Administrative
Agent entered into a certain Joinder Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2009, (the “Initial Join-
der”), which further modified the Original Credit Agreement to provide for, among other things,
the incurrence of Tranche C Term Loans (as defined in the Initial Joinder) in an aggregate prin-
cipal amount of $300.0 million,

WHEREAS, Mortgagor thereafter executed and delivered to Mortgagee that cer-
tain First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Lease and Rents, Security Agreement and Fi-
nancing Statement, dated as of January 22, 2010 and recorded on January 28, 2010 as Document




1032831052 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the U S, Borrower, Holdings, the Administrative Agent, certain
Lenders (the “7 zanche B-1 Lenders™), and the other parties thereto thereafter entered into a cer-
tain Joinder Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2010 (the “B-1 Joinder™), which modifies the Ex-
isting Credit Agreenieri to provide for, among other things, the establishment of Tranche B-1
Term Commitments (as"defined in the B-1 Joinder) whereby the Tranche B-] Lenders will pro-
vide the Tranche B-1 Term! T baus (as defined in the B-1 Joinder) in an aggregate principal
amount of $650.0 million.

WHEREAS, the U.S. uirower, Holdings, the Administrative Agent, certain
Lenders (the “Tranche C-1 Lenders™), ané other parties thereto have, likewise, entered into a cer-
tatn Joinder Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2010 (the “C-1 Joinder” and, together with the
Initial Joinder and the B-1 J oinder, the “New Jvinders”), which modifies the Existing Credit
Agreement to provide for, among other things, the establishment of Tranche C-1 Term Com-
mitments (as defined in the C-] Joinder) whereby thé Teaache C-1 Lenders will provide the

Tranche C-1 Term Loans (as defined in the C-1 J oinder) in-an aggregate principal amount of
$100.0 million.

WHEREAS, contemporaneously therewith, the U.S Sorrower, Holdings, each
other Loan Party, the Required Lenders, and the Administrative Agen eritered into a certain
Amendment No. 3, dated as of October 5, 2010 (“Amendment No. 3”; and the Existing Credit
Agreement, as modified by the New Joinders and as amended by Amendment No 3, and as fur-
ther amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from tipe to time, the
“Credit Agreement™), which Amendment No. 3 provides for, among other things, certain
amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement, including (i) establishing the Tranche 15.] Matur-
ity Date and (ii) making other changes in the terms and conditions of the indebtedness now or in
the future outstanding under the Credit Agreement.

ture that will be secured by the Mortgage to Three Billion Five Hundred Fifty Million and
No/100’s Dollars ($3,55 0,000,000.00).




1032831052 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is required, pursuant to Section F (2) of the New Joinders,
to execute and deliver this Mortgage Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto desire to amend the Existing Mortgage as
set forth in this Second Amendment as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise de-
fined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Existing Mortgage.

Section 2. Confirmation, Restatement and Further Granting,

() The Mortgagor hereby expressly recognizes and confirms that the aggre-
gate Obligations secured by this Mortgage, as of the date of this Second Amendment, are Three
Billion Five Hupdred Fifty Million and No/100’s Dollars ($3,550,000,000.00). The Mortgagor,
to induce the Meitzagee to consummate the transactjons contemplated by the New Joinders and
Amendment No. 3; 246in order to continue to secure the payment of all Obligations, hereby con-
firms, ratifies, agrees, restates and reaffirms the grant, bargain and conveyance of the Mortgaged
Property to the Mortgagee in accordance with the terms of the Existing Mortgage, as amended by

ance to the Mortgagee of the Mortga‘ge:'. Property. As acknowledged by its signature below, the

Mortgagee agrees to the terms, covenaiits, provisions and agreements of this Second Amend-
ment.

(b)  Whenever referred to in ti¢ Lxisting Mortgage, as amended by this Sec-
ond Amendment, “Oblj gations” shall mean the Obligations, as amended pursuant to this Second
Amendment, as may be further amended and modified ‘rom time to time if and when the Collat-
eral Agreement or Credit Agreement is further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate or
other terms of the Loans or the Obligations.

Section 3. Amendments to Existing Mortgage. Effective as of the Effective
Date, the Existing Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

(@  The first paragraph of the Existing Mortgage immediately following the
words “WITNESSETH THAT” is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it
with the following:

ther amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”),
among NALCO HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Holdings”), NALCO
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the “U.S. Borrower”), the FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY
BORROWERS from time to time party thereto (the “Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers” and collec-
tively with the U.S, Borrower, the “Borrowers” and each a “Borrower™), the LENDERS party




1032831052 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

thereto from time to time (each a “Lender” and any two or more the “Lenders™), BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A.,, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agen ") and as
collateral agent (in such capacity, the “Collateral Agent”) for the Lenders, and BANC OF
AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., and HSBC
SECURITIES (USA) INC.,, as joint lead arrangers and joint book managers (in such capacity, the
“Joint Lead Arrangers”).”

(b)  The fifth paragraph of the Existing Mortgage immediately following the
words “WITNESSETH THAT is hereby amended by deleting clause (b) contained therein and
replacing it with the following:

“(b) the due and punctual payment and performance of al obligations of the U.S.
Borrower ¢f 2ny Subsidiaries that are subsidiaries of the U.S. Borrower under each Swap
Agreement thai (1) is in effect on the Closing Date with a counterparty that is a Lender or an Af-
filiate of a Lender as of the Closing Date or thereafter or (ii) is entered into after the Closing
Date with any counterrarty that is a Lender or an Affiliate of g Lender at the time such Swap
Agreement is entered irtg or thereafter,”

(¢)  The fifth pacagraph of the Existing Mortgage immediately following the
words “WITNESSETH THAT” i hereby amended by deleting subclause (c)(ii) contained
therein and replacing it with the folic wilig;

“(ii) the due and punctual payznent and performance of all obligations of Foreign
Subsidiaries in respect of Indebtedness (to the-exient such Indebtedness is permitted to be in-
curred under Section 6.01 (k) of the Credit Agreemént and is identified as Indebtedness on
Schedule 6.01(k) of the Credit Agreement (as modified from time to time) that will be secured
by a Lien on the Collateral) that is with a counterparty tazt is a Lender or an Affiliate of a Lender
at the time of borrowing or thereafter”.

(d)  Section 1.15 of the Existing Mortgage is hereks amended by deleting the
words “Twao Billion Eight Hundred Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,S'30,000,000.00)”and insert-
ing in lieu thereof the words “Three Billion Five Hundred F ifty Million aird No/100 Dollars
($3,550,000,000.00)”.

Section 4. Miscellaneous.

(@) This Second Amendment telates only to the specific matters covered
herein and shall not constitute a consent to or waiver or modification of any other provision, term
or condition of the Existing Mortgage. Except as herein provided, the Existing Mortgage shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and affirmed.

(b) All terms, provisions, covenants, representations, warranties, agreements
and conditions contained in the Existing Mortgage shall remain in ful] force and effect except as
expressly provided herein.

(¢)  From and after the execution of this Second Amendment by the parties
hereto, each reference in the Existing Mortgage to “this Agreement”, “this Mortgage”, “hereof”,
“herein”, “hereby” or words of like import shall be deemed to be a reference to the Existing




1032831052 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage as amended by this Second Amendment (as the same may hereafter be amended, re-
placed, restated, supplemented, renewed, extended or otherwise modified from time to time),

(d  To the extent that applicable law is found to limit the priority of the secu-
rity interest created by the Mortgage in regard to advances not made as of the date hereof to a
designated time period hereafter, the date of recording of this Second Amendment shall be the

beginning date from which such period shall be determined, except to the extent that such appli-
cable law would authorize a later date to be used in such determination,

(¢)  From and after the execution of this Second Amendment by the parties
hereto, each reference in the Existing Mortgage to the “Credit Agreement” shall be deemed to be
a reference 10 the Credit Agreement as defined in the eighth (8™) preamble paragraph hereof,

5 This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts
and by different prities hereto in Scparate counterparts, each of which when so executed and de-

livered shall be deered an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one
and the same instrumen,

[Signature Page Follows]




1032831052 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT BETWEEN NALCO COMPANY AND BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment has been duly executed by
the Mortgagor and Mortgagee as of the day and year first written above, to be effective as of the
Effective Date,

NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware corpora-
tion, as Mortgagor

2!%&4//)32(%

Name: M itihg e Marpry <
Title: A‘.}ST . Qurfh 5 tey

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATEOF FL )

}ss.
COUNTY OF \W:lA )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in‘and for said County in the State aforesaid,
do hereby certify that An: ey » personally kiswn to me to be the Asst . Corp. Secy
of Nalco Company, being the same person whose name is sunscribed to the foregoing instru-
ment, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she sj gned and delivered
the said instrument, pursuant 1o authority given by the Board of Diveciors of said corporation, as
his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of suid corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seaj this V) dayof [\ ovem w2010

i,

Notary Public

[Seal]
My Commission Expires: \3'! > '/ I'2

[iL Mortgage Amendment]




1032831052 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Mortgagee and Collateral Agent

Name: Alan Tapley )B
Title: Assistant Vice Pres

ident__ - -

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS )

) ss.:
COUNTY OF DALLAS )

» personally appeared Alan
isfactory evidence) to be the
Assistant Vice President of
z/she executed the instrument in such
and yoiuntary act of such corporation.

Bank of America, N.A., and acknowledged to me that
capacity, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free

WITNESS my hand and official sea].

[Notary’s seal]

A —o>p0 )

NO@ %

ASE ANTONIKIA L. T".‘lOMAS
O Notary Public

; E'ﬁ' 5] STATE OF TEXAS

A NEFY/ My Comm. Exp. 11-28-11

ORI

é
!

[IL. Mortgage Amendment]




1032831052 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as fol-
lows:

Parcel 1:

Lot 4 (except the Northerly 133.28 feet measured on the East line thereof} and all of
Lot 5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the
Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel Z:

The North'132.28 feet of Lot 4 {measured on the East line thereof) in the Fourth In-
dustrial Subdivisian, Clearing ilinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of
the Northwest Guziter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cink County, Ilinois,

Parcel 3:
That part of the Southwest Gu2aer of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township

38 North, Range 13, East of the tiird \Principal Meridian, bounded and described as fol-
lows:

Beginning at a point on the South line or tha-North 50 feet of said quarter Section
which is 275 feet West of the East line thereof: thence continuing West on said line,
211.77 feet to the East line of the West 846 fect of caid quarter quarter Section:
thence South on said line, 210.16 feet to the place.zi Zangency of a curved line convex
to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly along said curies ine with a radius of 273.94
feet, a distance of 182,51 feet; thence Southwesterly tangeat to said curved line 23.64
feet to a point on a line 16 feet Northwesterly from and pariiel with a diagonal line
running across the aforesaid Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20
from the Southwest corner thereof to a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of

said quarter quarter Section which is 175 feet West of the East line teereef: thence

convex to the Northwest; (said curved line being tangent to a line 18 feet Northwest
and parallel with the described diagonal line across said quarter quarter Section 7nd
also tangent to the South line of the North 242 feet of said quarter quarter Section;
thence Northeasterty along said curved line with a radius of 297.69 feet, a distance of
180.54 feet to an intersection with the West line of the East 275 feet of the said
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North along said line
193.91 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 4:

The East 60 feet of the West 300 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago
Highlands in the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois,

Parcel 5:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, which s 528 feet East of the West line thereof;




1032831052 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

thence South, parallel to said West line, 540.83 feet to the point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Southwesterly on a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having
a radius of 279,69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet to a point of tangency on a line par-
allel to and 30 feet Northwesterly of a diagonal line running across the Southwest

Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northeast on said
line 30 feet Northwesterly of the described diagonal line 501.76 feet to an intersection
with a curved line; thence Northeasterly on a curved line, curve convex to the South-
east and having a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 117.96 feet to a point of tan-
gency of said curve, lying on the East line of the West 816 feet of the Southwest quar-
ter of the Northwest quarter, aforesaid; thence North on said line, 242.54 feet to the
South lire of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter;

thence West-on last described line 288 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County,
Ilinois,

Parcel 6;

That part of the South vest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, Eactof the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Scath lina of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20 which is 401 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence South parallel to said West lire £80.72 feet to the point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Southwesterly on a curved (in-., ~urve convex to the Southeast and having
a radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.0!) feet to a point of tangency on a line par-
allel to and 30 feet Northwesterly of a diagonal line running across the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 25 tyom the Southwest corner thereof
to a point 50 feet South of the North line and 175 tert West of the East line of said
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section Z0:'thence Northeast on said
line, 30 feet Northwesterly of the described diagonal line, 18%.58 feet to the point of
tangent of a curved ling; thence Northeasterly on a curved ine, rarve convex to the
Southeast and having a radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.55 fect to the point of
tangency on a line 528 feet East of and parallel to the West line of the nforesaid quar-
ter quarter Section; thence North along said line 540.83 feet to the Souih line of the
North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section; thence West 127 feet to the plaze of be-
ginning, in Cook County, IMlinois,

Parcel 7;
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet south of the North line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South paralie! with the West line 242.54 feet to
the point of tangency of a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly
along said curved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 117.69 feet to an in-
tersection with a diagonal line 30 feet Westerly from and parallel with z line running
from the Southwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 20, aforesaid, to a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter
quarter Section which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof; thence Southwesterly
along said diagonal line 55.83 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to said diago-
nal line 14 feet; thence Northeasterly, parallel with the aforesaid diagonal line, 12.37
feet; thence Northeasterly on a line deflecting 4 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds to the
North from said diagonal line, 23.64 feet to a point tangent on a curved line convex to




1032831052 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Southeast: thence Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius of 278.94 feet
a distance of 188.51 feet to its point of tangency on a line 846 feet East of and parallel

Parcel 8:

The East 226 feet of the West 401 feet of the South 600 feet of the North 650 feet of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian;

ALSO, a iriangular parcel of land in the aforesaid quarter quarter Section described by
beginning a%.a point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the Southwest quarter

thereof; thence Wast on said line 3 feet; thence South parallel to the West line of said
quarter quarter S¢ction, 40 feet; thence in 3 Northeasterly direction in a straight line to
the place of beginniig:

ALSO, the South 6 feet of the North 656 feet of the East 161 feet of the West 401 feet
of the Southwest quarter of tha Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Princioal ieridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 9:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Worthwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Me idian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 55 feet of the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, 25 feet Zact of the West line thereof;
thence East, along said South line of the North 50 feet of tie Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of said Section 20, a distance of 150 feei; thenca South, parallel to
the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, afore-
said, a distance of 407 feet; thence West, parallel to the North fine o” the Southwest

of Section 20; thence North, on said parallel line, a distance of 407 feet to the place of
beginning, in Cook County, lllinois.

Parcel 10:
The South 193 feet of the North 650 feet of the East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of




1032831052 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Thirgd Principal Meridian, {except from said tract the two (2) fol-
lowing described parcels: 1) The North 10 feet of the East 16 feet thereof; and 2) That

corner of the South 40 feet of the North 490 feet of the East 3.5 feet of the West 159
feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20), in Cook
County, Illinois,

Parcel 11:

The East 65 ieet of the West 240 feet of the South 30 feet of the North 680 feet of the
Southwest qua:cet of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Ilinois.

Parcel 12;
That part of the Southwest Jqué.rter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of tha Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corne’ o said quarter quarter Section; thence North,
along the West line thereof, for a distance 2f 70 feet to the point of beginning; thence
continuing North along said West line, a distance of 13.96 feet to an intersection with a
curved line convex to the Southeast and having a radius of 278.94 feet; thence North-
easterly along said curved line for a distance of 51417 feet to a point of tangency with
a line 159 feet East of and parallel with the West lirie of said quarter quarter Section;
thence North along said parallel line for a distance of 524.£5 feet; thence East at right
angles to the last described line for a distance of 16 feet t¢' 3 point on a line 175 feet
East of and parallel with the West fine of said quarter quarier Serticn; thence South
line said paralle! line fir 3 distance of 491,79 feet; thence Southerly toa paint 177 feet
East of the West line of said quarter quarter Section for a distance of 0,05 feet to the
point of tangency of a curved line lying on said line 177 feet East of the West line of
said quarter quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast and having a 1adis of
296.94 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curved line for a distance of 134,22 faet
to an intersection with a line which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and parallel with ¢ dj-

Parcel 13:

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 175 feet East of the West line and 650 feet South of the North line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter
quarter Section, 298.29 feet; thence Southerly to a point 177 feet East of the West line
and 988.79 feet South of the North line of said quarter quarter Section, 40.05 feet to




1032831052 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the point of tangency of a curved line lying on said line 177 feet East of the West line
of said quarter quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast radius, 296,94 feet;
thence Southwesterly along said curved line, 134.22 feet to an intersection with a dj-

tion; thence North on said line 80.72 feet to a line 650 feet South of and parallel to the
North line of said quarter quarter Section; thence West on said line 226 feet to the
point of Leainning, excepting however, a triangular parce! of said described tract which
is described by beginning at a point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the
Southwest quaiter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20, which is 178 feet East
of the West lins th ereof; thence West on said line 3 feet; thence South parallel to the
West line of said cuarter quarter Section, 40 feet; thence in a Northeasterly direction in
a straight line to the peint of beginning; also excepting a parcel of land in the North-

20, aforesaid, and also excepting the South 6 feet of the North 656 feet of the East
161 feet of the West 401 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of
said Section 20, in Cook County, Illinais.

Parcel 14;

The North 40.75 feet of the South 70 feet of tha East 1174.50 feet of the West
1238.09 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Noitkwest quarter of Section 20, Town-
ship 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principai eridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 15:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quartei of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, describad as follows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet South of th= North line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West line th arenf,
242,54 feet to the point of curvature of a curved line convex to the Southeast: thence
Southwesterly along said curved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, an arc distance of
117.69 feet (as previously deeded) to an intersection with a line that is 30 feet Norp.
west of and parallel to a diagonal line running from the Southwest corner of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, to a point on the
South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section, which is 175 feet West
of the East line thereof: thence Southwesterly along said parallel line, 55.83 feet to a
point of beginning; thence Southeasterly at right angles to aforesaid diagonal line 14
feet; thence Northeasterly parallel to aforesaid diagonal line, 121,17 feet; thence
Southeasterly at right angles to aforesaid diagonal line 16 feet to a point on aforesaid
diagonal line; thence Southwesterly along aforesaid diagonal line, 163.10 feet; thence
Southwesterly, 116.84 feet to a point on aforesaid line that is 30 feet Norhtwest of and
parallel to aforesald diagonal line, said point being 154.86 feet Southwest to the point
of beginning, as measured along said parallel line; thence Northeasterly along said
parallel line, 154.86 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Ilinois.




1032831052 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 16:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdi-
vision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of the West 175 feet
thereof, West of the East 429 feet thereof and North of the South 480 feet therof, to-
gether with that part of the East 10 feet of the West 185 feet of the North 100 feet of

the Southeast corner thereof, in Cook County, Ilinois.

EXCEPT fium the above described parcel, the land deeded to W, R. Grac & Co. by
Deed recordad October 18, 1995 as document 95710314, described as follows:

The North 564 ‘ee: of that part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing
Ilinois, being a Subdwvision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 20, Township 36 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East
of the West 175 feet the rz0f, West of the East 429 feet thereof (excepting therefrom
that part of the South 20 fect of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which
lies West of a line drawn from he Nartheast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of
the Southeast corner thereof), in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 17;

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial S ubdivision, Clearing Ilinois, being a Subdi-
vision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwe«t quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridizn, described by beginning at the in-
tersection of the North line of the South 480 feet with tha East line of the West 176
feet of said lot; thence South parailel with the West line of 32id Lot, 207.71 feet:
thence Southeasterly 40.06 feet to a point on the East lineof the West 177 feet of said
lot which is 232.29 feet North of the South line of Lot 11; tiience Southwesterly along
a curved line convex to the Southeast with a radius of 296.94 fect, said curved line be-
ing tangent to the East line of the West 177 feet of Lot 11, a distance, oF 168.11 feet to
an intersection with the Southeasterly line of said Lot 11 ; thence Nortneasterly glong

Southeasterly of and parallel with the Southeasterly line of Lot 11; thence Northeast-
erly along said curved line, a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 104.54 feet to the
point of tangency of said curved line lying on the West line of the East 529 feet of said
Lot 11; thence North along said line, 149.02 feet to the North line of South 480 feet of
Lot 11, aforesaid; thence West 135.60 feet to the place of beginning; excepting from
the above described tract, a parcel of land lying West of a fine drawn from a point 10
feet East of the Northwest corner of said tract to a point 100 feet South of the North-
west corner thereof, in Cook County, Iilinois,

ALSO

North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described by beginning at the in-
tersection of the North line of the South 480 feet with the West line of the East 429
feet of said Lot 11; thence South parallel with the East line of said Lot, 18.78 feet to
the point of tangency of a curved line on the aforesaid line; thence Southwesterly




1032831052 Page: 15 0of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

curved line lying on the West line of the East 529 feet of said Lot 11; thence North
along the last described line, 149.02 feet to the North fine of the South 480 feet of Lot
11; thence East along said line, 100 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, II-
linois.

Parcel 1°.

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdi-
vision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, IZast of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

The East 134 feet of thz West 159 feet of that part lying South of the North 564 feet
and North of the South 450 feet of Lot 11, together with that part of the East 3 feet of
the West 159 feet of the Noith 20 feet of the South 480 feet of said Lot 11, lying East
of a line drawn from the Northwest.corner of the Southeast corner of said parcel, in
Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO

The East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of the Nortt. 310 feet of the South 480 feet of
Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Cleariny 1tinois, being a Subdivision of the
Southeast quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Sectior 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, excepting therefrorn a parcel of land in the
Northeast corner thereof lying East of a line drawn from a Jo'nt 3 feet West of the
Northeast corner to a point 30 feet South of said corner of ihe aboya described tract,
and ALSO excepting therefrom a parcel of land lying East of a curved line convex to
the East with a radius of 278.94 feet, said curve being tangent to tlie Eest line of the
tract described at a point 62.25 feet North of the Southeast corner therzof,‘and inter-
secting the South line of said tract, 7.04 feet West of the said Southeast corner, in
Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO

That part of the South 170 feet, except the West 25 feet thereof of Lot 11, together
with that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth Industrial Subdi-
vision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest
quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Merid-
ian, lying West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of
278.94 feet, said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet East and parallel to the West
line of said Lots 8 and 11, aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said lots at a
point 20 feet South of the West corner between them, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcef 19:

The West 120 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago Highlands, being a
Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Tllinois.




1032831052 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 20:

The East 60 feet of the West 180 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago
Mighlands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 21:

The East 60 feet of the West 240 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago
Highlands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 22:

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Kange 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as foliows:

Beginning at/a noint 186 feet West of the East line and 70 feet North of the South line
of said quarter juzrter Section; thence North parallel with the East line of said quarter
quarter Section, a 0izience of 200 feet; thence East paralle! with the South line of said
quarter quarter Section, & distance of 161 feet; thence North, parallel with the East line
of said quarter quarter S2cdon, a distance of 180 feet; thence Westerly to a point 450
feet North of the South line ans) #15.79 feet West of the East line of said quarter quar-
ter Section; thence Southwesterdy on a curve with a radius of 279.69 feet convex
Northwesterly 145.97 feet; thence Southwesterly on a diagonal line running from a
point 50 feet South of the North line ane 175 feet West of the East line of said quarter
quarter Section to the Southwest corner of szid quarter quarter Section, a distance of
470.00 feet; thence Easterly along a line 70 reet North of and parallel to the South line
of said quarter quarter Section, a distance of 1082.35 feet to the point of beginning, in
Cook County, IHlinois.

NEW MEASURED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 1:
Part of Block 12, Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago Highlands, City ¢ Chizago, Cook
County, llinois being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Block 12; thence North 89 degrees 59 min-
utes 31 seconds East, 300.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 13 minutes 24 seuonds
East, 264.44 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West, 300.00 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 13 minutes 24 seconds West, 264.44 feet to the point of be:
ginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 4, 18, 20 and 21 of the re-
cord legal description above.

TRACT 2:

Part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook
County, Ulinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quar-
ter; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, 50.00 feet; thence North 89
degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence
North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 1032.77 feet; thence South 00 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds East, 193.91 feet; thence 180.59 feet along the arc of a curve




1032831052 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the left having a radius of 297.69 feet and having a long chord subtended bearing
South 66 degrees 08 minutes 32 seconds West, 177.83 feet: thence South 42 degrees
07 minutes 01 seconds West, 70.66 feet; thence South 47 degrees 52 minutes 59 sec-
onds East, 15.98 feet: thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes 10 seconds West, 163.10
feet; thence South 56 degrees 58 minutes 56 seconds West, 116.84 feet; thence South
42 degrees 07 minutes 01 seconds West, 932,47 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59
minutes 31 seconds West, 23.20 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds

298,85 feet; thence North 04 degrees 29 minutes 48 seconds West, 40.12 feet; thence
South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West, 131.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees
12 minut<s'31 seconds West, 600.00 feet to the point of beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 3, 56,789, 10, 11, 12,
13 and 15 of thi rcord legal description above.

TRACT 3:

Part of the Southwest ai/aiter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Thir Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook
County, Tllinois, more particula: iy deceribed as follows:

Commencing at the West quarter cortier of said Section 20; thence North 00 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds West, 29.25 feet; theice South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 sec-
onds East, 63.59 feet to the point of beginiiig; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes
29 seconds West, 40.75 feet; thence North 42 (iegrzes 07 minutes 05 seconds East,
469.99 feet; thence 145.97 fest along the arc of 4 (uive to the right having a radius of
297.69 and a long chord subtended bearing North 77 degrees 28 minutes 04 seconds
East, 144.51 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds East, 786.52 feet;
thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 18000 feet; thence South 89
degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 161.00 feet; thence South 23 degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 20,00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds
East, 91.33 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, 40.75 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 1,174.50 feet, tr tha point of
beginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 14 and 22 of the record le:
gal description above,

TRACT 4:
Part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Hlinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Iilinois, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 564,00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
East, 25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31
seconds East, 134.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East,
378.46 feet; thence 62.76 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of
278.94 feet and a long chord - subtended bearing South 06 degrees 14 minutes 47
seconds West, 62.62 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West,
126.96 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds West, 440.75 feet to the
point of beginning.




1032831052 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Note: TRACT 4 also includes the following described land:

quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Merid-
ian, lying West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of
278.94 feet; said curve being tangent to a iine 159 feet East and paraliel to the West
line of said Lots 8 and 11 aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said Lots at a
point 20 feet South of the West corner between them, in Cook County, Illinois.

This description describes all the land described as Parcel 18 of the record legal de-
scription zoave,

TRACT 5:

Part of Lot 11 ir'th Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing, Illinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, i!pois, being more particularly described

as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest i:orner of said Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 564.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
East, 175.00 feet to the point of bx 'ginhing; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31
seconds East, 235.63 feet; thence Sovth 00 degrees 11 minutes 39 seconds East,
149.42 feet; thence 224.46 feet along the zrcof a curve to the right having a radius of
278.94 feet and a long chord subtended beaing South 22 degrees 51 minutes 47 sec-
onds West, 218.45 feet; thence South 45 degre:s 53 minutes 12 seconds West, 269.23
feet; thence 168.04 feet along the arc of a curve e the left having a radius of 296,94
feet and a long chord subtended bearing North 15 der;rens 59 minutes 35 seconds
East, 165.80 feet; thence North 03 degrees 04 minutes 12 “econds West, 40.06 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds West, 33841 feet to the point of be-
ginning.

This description describes all the fand described as Parcels 16 and 17 &¢ the record le-
gal description above.

TRACT 6:

Lots 4 and 5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Hlinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cock County, Ilinois, being more particularly described as

follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision
Clearing, Illinois; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East,

1174.76 feet; thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 98.19 feet to the
point of beginning; thence North 45 degrees 58 minutes 12 seconds East, 642.32 feet;
thence 185.71 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 242.0 feet
and a long chord subtended bearing North 68 degrees 01 minutes 21 seconds East,
181,19 feet; thence South 8¢9 degrees 59 minutes 04 seconds East 327.70 feet; thence




1032831052 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

West, 937.70 feet to the point of beginning,

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 1 and 2 of the record legal
description above,

65" and Narragansett
Bedford Park, IL

Tax No.: 19-20-117-066
Tax No.: 19-20-117-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-047
Tax No.: 15-20-113-005
Tax No.: 19-2r-116-058
Tax No.: 19-20-116-054
Tax No.: 19-20-1:6-339
Tax No.: 19-20-116-005
Tax No.: 19-20-116-049
Tax No.: 19-20-116-036
Tax No.: 19-20-116-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-050
Tax No.: 19-20-116-055
Tax No.: 19-20-116-060
Tax No.: 19-20-116-061
Tax No.: 19-20-117-068
Tax No.; 19-20-117-052
Tax No.: 19-20-117-067
Tax No.: 19-20-113-001
Tax No.: 19-20-113-002
Tax No.: 19-20-113-003
Tax No.: 19-20-113-004
Tax No.: 19-20-116-059




